

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

WIRELESS RECOGNITION)
TECHNOLOGIES LLC,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 2:10-cv-00364-TJW-CE

A9.COM, INC.,)

AMAZON.COM, INC.,)

GOOGLE, INC.,)

NOKIA, INC.)

and)

RICOH INNOVATIONS, INC.)

Defendants.)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFF WIRELESS RECOGNITION TECHNOLOGIES LLC'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO TRANSFER VENUE TO THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(A)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS | 1 |
| III. | POINTS AND AUTHORITIES | 2 |
| | A. The Private Interest Factors Do Not Render The Northern District of California | |
| | Clearly More Convenient | 3 |
| | 1. <u>Relative Ease of Access to Sources of Proof</u> | 4 |
| | 2. <u>Availability of Compulsory Process</u> | 10 |
| | 3. <u>Cost of Attendance for Willing Witnesses</u> | 11 |
| | 4. <u>Other Practical Problems</u> | 12 |
| | B. The Public Interest Factors Do Not Render the Northern District of California | |
| | Clearly More Convenient | 13 |
| | 1. <u>Court Congestion</u> | 13 |
| | 2. <u>Local Interest</u> | 14 |
| | 3. <u>Familiarity with the Governing Law</u> | 15 |
| | 4. <u>Avoidance of Conflicts of Laws</u> | 15 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Aloft Media, Inc. v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48716, (E.D. Tex. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Calypso Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , Order, Case No. 2:08-cv-441 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Gardipee v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 925, 928 (E.D. Tex. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333, 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>In re Horseshoe Entm't</i> , 337 F.3d 429, 434 (5th Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315, 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>In re Volkswagen AG (“Volkswagen I”)</i> , 371 F.3d 201, 203 (5th Cir. 2004) | 3, 11, 13 |
| <i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc. (“Volkswagen II”)</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) | passim |
| <i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc. (“Volkswagen III”)</i> , 566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>NovelPoint Learning LLC v. LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc., et al.</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Opinion, Case No. 6:10-cv-229 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2010)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Optimum Power Solutions LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, Case No. 6:10-cv-61 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2011) | 4, 10, 11 |
| <i>Red River Fiber Optic Corp. v. Verizon Servs. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1076119 (E.D. Tex., Mar. 23, 2010) | 4 |
| <i>See Paltalk Holdings, Inc. v. Sony Computer Entertainment Am., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:09-CV-274-DF-CE 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92229 (E.D. Tex. 2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Shoemake v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 828, 830 (E.D. Tex. 2002) | 8 |

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) passim

RULES

Local Rule CV-7(g) 15

TREATISES

15 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3848, at
398 (2d. ed. 1986) 3
